

No. 02-94

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM OVERTON, Director of Michigan Department of Corrections,
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Petitioners

v.

MICHELLE BAZETTA, et al.,
Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY; CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE OF AMERICA; JUVENILE JUSTICE COMMITTEE OF THE CRIMINAL LAW SECTION OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION; CENTER FOR CHILDREN OF INCARCERATED PARENTS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS; MICHIGAN CHAPTER OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS; CENTERS FOR YOUTH AND FAMILIES; CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF SOCIAL POLICY; ARKANSAS VOICES FOR THE CHILDREN LEFT BEHIND; FAMILY AND CORRECTIONS NETWORK; CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE; MICHIGAN COUNCIL ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY; MICHIGAN FEDERATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES; CHILDREN AND FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER; MICHIGAN PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY SERVICE; NATIONAL NETWORK FOR WOMEN IN PRISON; LEGAL SERVICES FOR PRISONERS WITH CHILDREN; UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK; CHICAGO LEGAL ADVOCACY TO INCARCERATED MOTHERS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR CHILDREN WITH EMOTIONAL DISORDERS; PRISON REFORM ADVOCACY CENTER; PORTIA PROJECT/PROJECT LINK-UP; PRISON ACTIVIST RESOURCE CENTER; YOUTH LAW CENTER; ROSEMARYSARRI, Ph.D.; AARON MCNEECE Ph.D.; HAROLD S. GAZAN, M.S.W.; JAMES E. ROLLIN, Ph.D.; PATRICIA RIDEOUT; ROSARIO CEBALO, Ph.D.; TOM CROXTON, M.S.W.; BARBARA BADEAR ALDAVE AND MICHIGAN STATE SENATORS ELIZABETH BRATER; GILDA JACOBS; AND MARTHA G. SCOTT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE

Jill M. Wheaton
Counsel of Record
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
400 Renaissance Center
Detroit, Michigan 48243-1668
(313) 568-6551
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. CHILDREN ARE SIGNIFICANTLY HARMED WHEN THEY CANNOT VISIT THEIR PARENTS OR OTHER CLOSE RELATIVES IN PRISON.....	6
A. The Number Of Children Who May Be Affected.....	6
B. The MDOC Regulations Restrict Children From Visiting Incarcerated Parents And Other Close Relatives.....	8
1. Minor nieces and nephews of prisoners may not visit.	8
2. Children for whom parental rights have been terminated may not visit their parents.....	9
3. Prohibition of visits by former prisoners who are not immediate family members can exclude the only adult available to accompany a visiting child.....	10
4. The requirement that visiting children be accompanied by an adult immediate family member or legal guardian denies visitation to children.	11
5. Permanent bans on visitation completely exclude children from visits.....	12
C. Failure To Visit Imprisoned Parents Or Other Close Family Members Causes Significant Emotional, Psychological And Developmental Harm To Children.	13
D. State And Federal Policies And Practices Encourage And Facilitate Visitation Between Parents And Children, And Presume That Such Visitation Is Beneficial.	17

II. THE PLAINTIFFS, INCLUDING THE CHILDREN, HAVE A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO FAMILY INTEGRITY, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO NON-CONTACT VISITATION.....	19
A. Familial Relationships Are Protected By The First And Fourteenth Amendments.....	19
III. THE MDOC REGULATIONS ARE NOT REASONABLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE PENOLOGICAL INTEREST.....	21
A. There Is No Valid Connection Between The Regulations Restricting Visitation By Children And A Legitimate Penological Interest.....	22
B. There Are No Adequate Alternative Means Available To Exercise The Right To Familial Association Other Than Visitation.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	25
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	25
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	25
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	25
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	25
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	25
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745	25
<i>Smith v. OFFER</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	26
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	25
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	14
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	25
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
28 C.F.R. § 540.40.....	24
Adult Education and Family Literacy Act, Title II of, Workforce Investment Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-220	31
Even Start Family Literacy Act, Pub. L. 106-554	31
Federal Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-89, § 103(a)(E)	14
Mich. Admin. Code R. 791.6609 et seq.....	passim.
Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.13a(11).....	17, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.27a(1)	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.27a(3)	24
 <u>Treatises, Articles, and Other Publications</u>	
American Correctional Assoc. Standard 3-4440	29

Barnhill, Presentation at <i>Woman Offender Symposium: Through the Eyes of a Child</i> (Sept. 19-20, 2000).....	21
Bernert& Ikle, <i>Evacuation and the Cohesion of Urban Groups</i> , 58 Amer. J. Sociology 133 (1952)	24
Brooks & Bahne; <i>Its a Family Affair: The Incarceration of the American Family: Confronting the Legal and Social Issues</i> , 28 U.S.F.L. Rev. 271 (1994)	24
Dowden. & Andrews., <i>What Works For Female Offenders: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 45 Crime & Delinquency 438 (1999).....	25
Florida Corrections Commission 2001 Annual Report.....	24
Hairston, <i>Family Ties During Imprisonment: Do They Influence Future Criminal Activity?</i> 52 Federal Probation 48 (1988)	24
Hairston, <i>Prisoners and Families: Parenting Issues During Incarceration</i> , prepared for U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Svcs. "From Prisons to Home" Conference (Jan. 2002)	24
Gauch, <i>When Mothers Go To Prison: When You're Behind Bars, Does Your Family Life Have To Crumble?</i> 16 Human Relations 33 (1959).....	23
Krisberg & Temin, <i>The Plight of Children Whose Parents Are in Prison</i> , Fed. Sentencing Report (Jan. 2001).....	22
Mumola, <i>Incarcerated Parents and Their Children</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report (Aug. 2000).....	11
<i>On Prisoners and Parenting: Preserving the Tie That Binds</i> , 87 Yale L.J. 1408 (1978)	24
Parke & Clarke-Stewart, <i>Effects of Parental Incarceration on Young Children</i> , prepared for U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Svcs."From Prison to Home" Conference (Jan. 2002)	23
<i>Rallying the Armies of Compassion</i> , White House News Report (Jan. 2001).....	12
Sack & Seidler, <i>Should Children Visit Their Parents in Prison?</i> 23 Law & Human Behavior 261 (1978)	24
Sarri, <i>Children of Incarcerated Mothers</i> , in <i>What About Me? Children of Incarcerated Parents</i> (E. Trzeninski, D. Satyanathan & L. Ferro, ed.) (March 2002).....	26

Satyanathan, *Overview contained in What about Me? Children with Incarcerated Parents* (E. Trzeinski, D. Satyanathan & L. Ferro, ed.) (March 2002) 12

Skinner & Swartz, *The Consequences for Preschool Children of a Parent’s Detention: a Preliminary South African Clinical Study of Caregiver’s Reports*, 30 *Child Psychology & Psychiatry & Allied Disciplines* 243 (March 1989) 20

Slaight, *Family And Offender Treatment; Focusing On The Family In The Treatment Of Substance Abusing Criminal Offenders*, 19 *J. Drug Education* 53 (1999)..... 25

Travis, Waul, & Solomon, Amy, *The Impact of Incarceration and Re-entry on Children, Families and Communities*, for the U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Svcs. “From Prisons to Home” Conference (Jan. 2002) 11

Understanding and Supporting Foster Children With Incarcerated Parents, Jordan Institute for Families (Jan. 2002) 22

United Nations Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, Rule 37..... 29
